
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Democratic Services 
Direct Line: 01246 345277 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Overview 
and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

 

 9 November 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM to be held on THURSDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2022 at 5.00 pm 
in Town Hall, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
  

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
  

2.    Apologies for Absence  
  

3.    Deputy Leader - Council Plan Delivery Plan 2022/23 Half-Year 
Performance (Pages 3 - 26) 
 
5.10pm to 5.30pm 
  

4.    Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act". 
  

Part 2 (Non Public Information) 

Public Document Pack



 

  
5.    Deputy Leader - Climate Change Strategy Consultation (Pages 27 - 40) 

 
5.30pm to 6.15pm 
  

6.    Re-admission of the Public  
  

7.    Forward Plan  
 
Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan. 
  
Forward Plan  
  

8.    Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 41 - 46) 
  

9.    Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
(Pages 47 - 50) 
  

10.    Overview and Scrutiny Developments  
  

11.    Minutes (Pages 51 - 58) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 

https://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=144&RP=134


 
 

For publication  
 

Council Plan Progress Update   
 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Council Plan 2019 – 2023 was agreed by Council in 

February 2019. The plan identifies the Council’s key 
priorities, objectives and commitments over a four year 
period. In order to track and challenge progress across the 
four years, annual delivery plans are developed. This report 
highlights performance during quarters 1 and 2 (April – 
September 2022). 
 

2.0 Overall performance 
 

Meeting: Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

Date: 17 November 2022 

Cabinet portfolio: Deputy Leader 

Report by: Service Director Corporate   

For publication 
 

  
Purpose of 
reviewing the 
topic 

To report on the progress made towards the delivery of the 
Council Plan Delivery Plan 2022/23.  

What are the 
objectives of 
the review? 
 

• To understand the current performance against the 
Council Plan Delivery Plan for 2022/23 

• To consider whether there are any areas which require 
the further focus of the Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum  

 
Progress to 
date 

 

As part of the Performance Management Framework 
Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum consider 
Council Plan performance twice per annum.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2.1 Appendix 1 shows the progress made on the 36 milestones 
being tracked during 2022/23. 88% of milestones are 
currently progressing well and are expected to be completed 
during 2022/23. 9% are rated as amber (3 milestones) and 
are currently behind schedule, these are described below in 
the relevant priority area. 1 milestone will not be completed 
during 2022/23 due to procurement challenges. 20 measures 
are being tracked on a quarterly basis, 80% are currently 
meeting their targets.  

 
4.0 Making Chesterfield a thriving borough  
 
4.1 14 milestones are currently being tracked for this priority 

area. 100% of milestones are currently progressing well and 
are expected to be completed during 2022/23.  We are also 
able to track seven measures on a quarterly basis. These 
are around planning targets and innovation centre 
occupancy - all are performing well. 

 
5.0 Improving quality of life for local people 
 
5.1 14 milestones are currently being tracked for this priority 

area.  93% (13) of milestones are currently progressing well 
and are expected to be completed during 2022/23.  For one 
milestone - the Holme Hall estate improvements, completion 
will need to move into 2023/24. A tender to commission the 
development of the improvement plan was placed on the 
Homes England procurement panel but did not generate any 
submissions.  Work to identify reasons for lack of 
expressions of interest did not generate much feedback but 
we have revised the process and due to start a new 
tendering process in November 2022.   
 

5.2 We are currently tracking five measures for this priority on a 
quarterly basis and all have met their targets so far, this 
includes strong numbers from leisure provision, SAP ratings 
and green flags for parks. 

 
6.0 Provide value for money services 
 
6.1 Eight milestones are currently being tracked for this priority 

area. 50% of milestones are currently progressing well and 
are expected to be completed during 2022/23.  50% of 
milestones are receiving further challenge and action to 
secure delivery by the close of 2022/23. This includes 

Page 4



 

Deliver the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Plan and 
actions for 2022/23. This is a large and complex issue which 
requires rigorous check, challenge and action throughout the 
year, this is the same for the ICT programme. With 
organisational development there have been significant 
achievements but progress has been slower than expected 
due to recruitment challenges. The asset management plan 
is now progressing following challenges in quarter 1 and 
additional capacity and capability being secured to progress 
this key action.  

 
6.2 We are currently tracking eight measures for this priority on a 

quarterly basis and 50% have met their targets so far. A key 
area of concern is call centre answering times due in part to 
a legacy of Covid-19 increased calls and now cost of living 
challenges. Although these measures performance remains 
below target, significant improvements have been achieved 
during the second quarter of 2022/23 due to flexible working, 
training and improved information via other methods 
including social media, website and Your Chesterfield. Digital 
services continue to perform extremely well with an 
increasing number of people engaging with social media and 
over 31,000 MyChesterfield digital accounts established 
compared to 19,000 in 2021/22.  

 
7.0 Barriers/obstacles 

 
7.1 There continues to be a lasting legacy from the Covid-19 

pandemic on service delivery and Council Plan progress. 
Demand for many services has also increased due to the 
cost of living crisis. There are also national and local 
challenges around recruitment and retention, supply chain 
and inflationary costs which are impacting on some 
milestones.  
  

8.0 Conclusion 
 

8.1 Despite the significant challenges and barriers, performance 
continues to be high across the majority of key milestones 
and measures.   
 

9.0 Suggested scrutiny activity 
 

9.1 A number of the key activities within the Council Plan 
Delivery Plan are already planned into the Scrutiny Work 

Page 5



 

Programme for further consideration for example climate 
change, ICT and the medium term financial plan.  

 
Document information 
 
Report author Contact number/email 
 
Donna Reddish – Service 
Director Corporate.  
 

Donna.reddish@chesterfield..gov.uk  

Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to 
a material extent when the report was prepared. 
 
None 
 
Appendices to the report 
Appendix 1 Performance report  

 

Page 6

mailto:Donna.reddish@chesterfield..gov.uk


1 
 

l 

 

 
1.0 Introduction and performance overview    

2.0 Performance dashboard  

3.0  Priority - Making Chesterfield a thriving borough 

4.0 Priority - Improving the quality of life for local people 

5.0 Priority - Providing value for money services 
 
 

 

1.1 Drawing upon an extensive
[...]
 honesty and respect: embracing diversity and treating everyone fairly.  The 
council has a strong record of going well beyond its statutory equality duties and regularly works 
with partners to host and promote events throughout the borough that celebrate diversity.  Our 
staff and councillors work well together and individuals are able to express their views openly 
within their teams and at wider meetings and events. 

1.3 To ensure we stay on track for delivery we are also developing annual delivery plans.  These 
delivery plans identify the key milestones, inputs, outputs and measures we will need to deliver 
during each year of the plan to maintain progress.  The delivery plan will be reviewed annually and 
approved by Council in February alongside the budget and medium-term financial plan. 

1.4 This report focuses on the progress made during the first quarter on the Council Plan Delivery Plan 
– 2022/23 and the milestones and measures for our three priority areas: 
• Making Chesterfield a thriving borough 
• Improving the quality of life for local people 
• Providing value for money services 

Quarter 2 – Council Plan Delivery Plan for 2022/23 

1.0 Our Council Plan – Vision, Values and Priorities  

Page 7



2 
 

  
 
 
 

 

Total delivery plan milestones in 2022/23          

 

 

Total delivery plan measures in 2022/23 

 

Making Chesterfield a thriving borough milestones 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Making Chesterfield a thriving borough measures 

 

88%

9%

3%

Milestones on target

Significant progress made - behind target

Performance challenge 

80%

10%

10%

Target met Within 10% tolerance Target not met 

100%

0%0%

Milestones on target

Significant progress made - behind target

Performance challenge 

100%

0%

Target met Within 10% tolerance Target not met 

2.0 Performance dashboard

Page 8



3 
 

Improving quality of life for local people milestones 

 

Improving quality of life for local people measures 

 

Providing value for mo
[...]
There are three objectives for this priority area: 

• Become and stay financially self sufficient  
• Make our services easier to access, deliver savings and reduce our environmental impact 

through the use of technology 
• Improve services and customer interaction by investing in our staff 

5.2 The progress on the key milestones for this priority is detailed in the table below. 50% of activities 
are currently fully on track, with a further 50% amber rated at this current time, due to either size 
and scale of the activity or challenges around specific project elements.  

 
Milestone  RAG Progress 
VFM1 - Deliver the 
Council’s Medium-
Term Financial Plan 
and actions for 
2022/23  
 

 The budget was constructed in accordance with the Council’s 
budget principles and the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
was balanced for the first two financial years with an expectation 
that the gaps in the latter two years of the MTFP would be met 
from savings delivered through the Council’s Organisational 
Development programme. 

However, the budget for 2022/23 was produced against the 
backdrop of the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic and some of the 
medium and long-term effects of the pandemic relating to the 
demand for Council services were difficult to project.  In the 
months since the MTFP was approved, the national fiscal and 

5.0 Priority – Providing value for money services 

Page 21



16 
 

economic situation has changed dramatically and a number of 
spending pressures and risks have emerged, including 
assumptions around the recovery of income streams following 
the Covid19 pandemic which have not materialised at the levels 
expected, high levels of inflation and significant increases in 
utilities and fuel costs.  In addition, there are material increases in 
pay costs in respect of the real living wage and the proposed pay 
award which is significantly above that included in the MTFP.  

The Covid-19 pandemic and Brexit has fundamentally changed 
the skills landscape, with many local employers struggling to 
attract, recruit and retain people with the right skills. This has led 
to skills gaps in the current workforce, skills shortages and 
difficulties in recruiting across all sectors. Failure to recruit is a 
significant issue for the Council and the availability of suitably 
qualified candidates to fill vacant posts has been an issue for the 
Council over the past few months. 

Whilst the forecast position will continue to be monitored closely 
and mitigations identified to enable a balanced outturn, there is 
an expectation that the Council will need to utilise the Budget 
Risk Reserve to achieve a balanced outturn position for 2022/23. 
This will reduce the Council’s financial resilience and flexibility for 
future years.   

These additional financial challenges are being considered as 
part of the Council’s ongoing medium term financial planning. 
The impact will reach beyond the current financial year and 
presents a real risk that the Council may not be able to manage 
its obligations within the resources available without further 
financial support from the Government.  

VFM2 - Progress the 
Council’s 
Organisational 
Development 
programme to 
maximise delivery of 
the Council Plan and 
key functions – 
establishing a 
medium-term plan, 
which will deliver 
improvements to the 
Council’s capability 
and service delivery, 
while delivering 
efficiency savings. 
 

 The Council’s Organisational Development Plan has been 
developed, approved and implementation of key projects is 
underway. A Project Management Office is now being 
established to provide oversight of the projects which are being 
undertaken across the Council.  

We have struggled to recruit skilled resources into the PMO 
function, which has delayed its implementation. A PMO manager 
has recently been recruited and is now supporting officers across 
the council in the development and delivery of projects. Project 
gateways are being implemented, 
[...]
figure further.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Revenues, benefits and 
rents calls average time 
to answer 

1 minute 3.26   

Switchboard and 
environmental services 
calls average time to 
answer 

1 minute 1.12   

Housing repairs hotline 
calls average time to 
answer 

1 minute  1.57   

Although the targets continue to 
be challenging, rates have 
improved significant in the last 
quarter across the three main call 
types.  
 

Facebook followers Above 
13,000 

Annual 
update 

 

Twitter followers  Above 
9,000 

Annual 
update 

 

Instagram followers  Above 
1,500 

Annual 
update 

 

You Tube subscribers  Above 300 Annual 
update 

 

Linked In  Above 
1,500 

Annual 
update 

 

 

My Chesterfield sign 
ups – digital account   

Over 
19,700 

31,000   

Website hits Over 
500,000 

Annual 
update 

  

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1      Last Updated 04/07/22  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS - IMPLEMENTATION MONITORING SCHEDULE 
 

 
Ref  
No 

 

 
Item  

(Scrutiny Issue  
or Topic. SPG 

= Scrutiny 
Project Group 

work) 

 
Decision 

Dates 
(Scrutiny 

Committee, 
Cabinet, 

Council & its 
Committees) 

 
Scrutiny Committee 

Recommendations and/or 
Decision making body resolution 

 (italics = Agreed by Scrutiny 
Committee but not yet considered by 

decision making body) * 

 
 Completion 

Date for 
Actions  

 

 
Action / 

Response 
Completed 

 
Further Action 
Required by 

Scrutiny 
(6 monthly 

progres
[...]
or Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Katy Marshall, Policy and Partnerships Manager + 
Will Rolls, Climate Change Officer + 
 
Attended for Minute No. 27 + 
  

20    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  

21    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blakemore, Brittain 
and Flood. 
  

22    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan was reported for information. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
  

23    SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
The Monitoring Schedule was reported for information. 
  

Page 51

Agenda Item 11



OPSF 08.09.22 
2 

 
 

RESOLVED –  
  
That the Monitoring Schedule be noted. 
  

24    WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM  
 
The Work Programme was reported. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Work Programme be noted. 
  

25    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Chair reported that the next East Midlands Scrutiny Network meeting 
would be on 30 September, 2022 at Rutland County Council offices. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the report be noted. 
  

26    MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum held on 30 
June, 2022 were presented. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chair. 
  

27    DEPUTY LEADER - CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN - INTERIM 
UPDATE  
 
The Climate Change Officer and the Policy and Partnerships Manager 
attended the meeting to provide members with an update on actions 44 
and 45 on the climate change action plan. The two actions related to the 
commission of reports on carbon accounting and de-carbonisation 
pathways which would provide an evidence base to support the 
development of a new climate change strategy. 
  

Page 52



OPSF 08.09.22 
3 

 
 

To inform the strategy, consultations had taken place with all the council’s 
service leads to understand their concerns regarding climate change. The 
carbon accounting report provided a detailed look at the council’s 
finances and the costs of climate change on the budget which provided a 
hotspot analysis on where the most significant emissions were within the 
council’s supply chain. The de-carbonisation pathway report assessed the 
climate risk and produced a series of recommendations of steps that the 
council could take to achieve de-carbonisation. 
  
This evidence base had produced a set of key areas to focus on for the 
strategy which were: the council’s electricity and gas usage, developing 
the vehicle fleet and offsetting emissions that could not be reduced within 
the timeframe. 
  
The strategy was likely to be significantly larger than the climate change 
action plan and discussions were also taking place with tier 4 managers 
to ensure the actions would be embedded across the authority. A public 
consultation on the draft strategy was expected to start in November 
however there were a number of announcements expected from the new 
Prime Minister, particularly on the goal for net zero emissions, which may 
impact on the strategy development. 
  
In response to a question about why a written report had not been 
provided ahead of the meeting, the Chair advised that, as this was an 
interim update in response to a specific question at the last Forum 
meeting, the Chairs felt it was appropriate for a verbal update. A full 
written update will be brought to the Forum in November to allow 
members to review and comment on the draft strategy. 
  
Members commented that the Standards and Audit Committee had raised 
a question about why Cabinet reports only contained a brief statement on 
climate change implications and advised that the Committee would be 
asking the Climate Change Officer to attend a future meeting. 
  
Members asked whether external consultants were being used to prepare 
the new strategy and the Climate Change Officer explained that an 
external company had carried out t
[...]
stored carbon was by planting woodlands rather than orchards. 
  
Members enquired whether the council’s employees were on board with 
the council’s climate change priorities and heard that the staff had reacted 
positively about the development of the new strategy. 
  
Following the recent high temperatures, Members asked how the 
temperatures were affecting people and what could be done to address 
this. The Climate Change Officer advised that elderly and small children 
struggle more with regulating their temperature and often live in well 
insulated homes. Introducing passive cooling, such as shade sails and 
trees, would help to reduce temperatures. 
  
The Chair thanked the Climate Change Officer and the Policy and 
Partnerships Manager for attending and answering Members’ questions.  

Page 54

https://data.climateemergency.uk/


OPSF 08.09.22 
5 

 
 

  
RESOLVED –  
  

1.   That the update be noted. 
  

2.   That a report be received on the development of the new Climate 
Change Strategy at the November meeting. 

  
28    SCRUTINY REVIEW - COST OF LIVING  

 
At the pre-agenda meeting, the Chairs had discussed the increasing 
concerns about the cost-of-living crisis and impact this was having on 
residents. The Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer presented a report 
summarising the current support available through government schemes, 
the council, partner agencies and organisations to address the cost-of-
living crisis. The report was to inform a discussion about where support 
should be targeted, how the availability of support is communicated and 
to consider what questions scrutiny could ask when looking at future 
scrutiny topics. 
  
Members reported that they were seeing an increase in cases of 
overcrowding where multiple people were living in a property as they 
could not afford the costs associated with moving to a new property 
including heating. Members also raised concerns that there could be an 
impact on the objectives in the council p
[...]

Members highlighted an increasing issue of loan sharks in Chesterfield 
and asked for an information session to be considered as part of the 
member development programme. In addition, scams were circulating 
which told people to apply for certain grants and benefits that did not need 
an application. 
  
Members discussed the impact of the rise in energy bills and ways to 
reduce energy usage. The current advice involves changing habits, such 
as using different methods of cooking, however certain sectors of the 
population, particularly older residents, will struggle more than others to 
adapt. 
  
The Forum discussed whether a “one stop shop” could be created and 
suggested hosting a special advice market on one of the market days 
when more people were in the town centre. This would bring all the 
different organisations together who offer support and make it more 
accessible for those who might be reluctant to make contact with an 
advice agency. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  

Page 56



OPSF 08.09.22 
7 

 
 

That the outcome from the discussion be fed back to the relevant officers 
and the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing. 
 
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Please ask for Democratic Services
	Direct Line: 01246 345277
	Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

	3 Deputy Leader - Council Plan Delivery Plan 2022/23 Half-Year Performance
	Council Plan Delivery Plan 2022_23 Quarter 2 Appendix 1

	5 Deputy Leader - Climate Change Strategy Consultation
	Questionnaire_Climate Change Strategy
	Climate Change Glossary

	8 Scrutiny Monitoring
	9 Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum
	11 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


OPSF 17.11.22 
1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM 
 

Thursday, 17th November, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Flood (Chair) 
 
Councillors Blakemore 

Borrell 
Coy 
Dyke 
Kelly 
 

Councillors Hollingworth 
Kellman 
Kelly 
Snowdon 

 
Donna Reddish, Service Director Corporate + 
Katy Marshall, Policy and Partnerships Manager ++ 
Councillor Serjeant, Deputy Leader of the Council ++ 
 
Attended for Minute No. 31 + 
Attended for Minute No. 33 ++ 
  

29    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  
  

30    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Caulfield and 
Simmons. 
  
  

31    DEPUTY LEADER - COUNCIL PLAN DELIVERY PLAN 2022/23 HALF-
YEAR PERFORMANCE  
 
The Service Director Corporate attended the meeting to provide members 
with an update on the progress made towards the delivery of the Council 
Plan Delivery Plan 2022/23 and consider whether there were any areas 
which required further focus from the Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Forum. 



OPSF 17.11.22 
2 

 
 

  
The report that was presented showed the progress made on the 36 
milestones being tracked during 2022/23.  88% of milestones were said to 
be progressing well and were expected to be completed during 2022/23. 
9% were rated as amber (3 milestones) and were currently behind 
schedule, and 1 milestone would not be completed during 2022/23 due to 
procurement challenges.  
  
The 36 milestones were split into three priority areas; 
  

        Making Chesterfield a thriving borough (14 milestones) 
        Improving quality of life for local people (14 milestones) 
        Provide value for money services (8 milestones) 

  
(These milestones were being tracked and 31 were progressing well and 
were expected to be completed during 2022/23).   
  
It was noted that barriers/obstacles remained in some areas as there  
continued to be a lasting legacy from the Covid-19 pandemic on service 
delivery and Council Plan progress. Demand for many services had also 
increased due to the cost of living crisis. There were also national and 
local challenges around recruitment and retention, supply chain and 
inflationary costs which were impacting on some milestones. 
  
It was concluded that despite the significant challenges and barriers, 
performance continued to be high across the majority of key milestones 
and measures.  It was also noted that a number of the key activities within 
the Council Plan Delivery Plan were already planned into the Scrutiny 
Work Programme for further consideration, for example climate change, 
ICT and the medium term financial plan. 
  
A member commented on the value for money priority and in particular 
the broad remit of the asset management plan.  The Service Director 
Corporate explained that this was a complicated strategy which was 
under development and a new Interim Service Director was now in place 
to help push this through. 
  
A question was asked about the Holme Hall estates improvements tender 
and what was going to be done differently to try to generate any 
submissions.  The Service Director Corporate confirmed that a variety of 
factors had prevented submissions previously such as the current 
economic climate and the unwillingness to commit to price fixed projects 



OPSF 17.11.22 
3 

 
 

but lots of work on the specification of the tender was being undertaken 
by Housing.  It was agreed that an update to the committee would be 
shared detailing the changes to the new tender.  
  
Members commented on the customer service centre call answering 
times detailed in the report and the importance of directing the calls to the 
right place as well as reducing call wait times.  The Service Director 
Corporate advised that training was being undertaken to ensure the 
correct scripting and peak time call management were in place so the 
right outcome was delivered the first time. 
  
A member also commented on the importance of phone call handling. 
Whilst the success of MyChesterfield had a positive effect on repairs etc, 
the current cost of living crisis may affect future contact channels as 
people may revert to telephone contact if unable to access online services 
due to costs of mobile phones and broadband.   
  
The Chair thanked the Service Director Corporate for their attendance 
and the report. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the update be noted. 
  
  
  

32    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
  
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
  

33    DEPUTY LEADER - CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY CONSULTATION  
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council and the Policy and Partnerships 
Manager attended the meeting to provide members with an update on the 
CBC Climate Change Strategy and the public engagement on the 
proposed Climate Change Strategy Themes. 



OPSF 17.11.22 
4 

 
 

  
The public consultation was due to run from 14th November to 12th 
December 2022 to gain public views on the 6 proposed Strategic 
Themes; 
  

        Buildings and Energy Use 
        Travel 
        Green Space, land use and offsetting 
        Communications, engagement, and training 
        Data, monitoring and partnership activity 
        Council influence and partnership activity 

  
A questionnaire was to be shared with the public to gain feedback on this 
draft set of themes. 
  
The Policy and Partnerships Manager then shared more details around 
which activities could be undertaken in each theme to help reach both the 
2030 and 2050 targets.  It was noted that this delivery plan was a working 
document with the aim of providing an annual report on progress. 
  
Members asked if CBC had reached out to the community/local 
community groups for their input into the Strategic Themes.  The Deputy 
Leader of the Council confirmed that information sharing had been offered 
to Chesterfield Climate Change Group but no response had been 
received as yet.  Contact had also been made with various organisations 
including Chesterfield College. 
  
In response to a question about whether paper copies would be available 
in areas such as schools and doctors surgeries, the Policy and 
Partnerships Manager confirmed that the Local Democracy work would 
pick up this theme but the carbon neutral element to leaving paper copies 
in areas had to be considered. 
  
Members also commented on some primary schools being reluctant to 
attend Local Democracy events due to transport costs.  The Deputy 
Leader of the Council stated that it was possible utilise digital routes if 
Town Hall attendance was not possible and a wider consideration could 
be how to engage older children/teenagers.  Members then discussed 
engagement in schools, where to target and strengthen links and at what 
age. 
  



OPSF 17.11.22 
5 

 
 

A question was asked around the carbon offsetting element of the 
proposals and the balancing out of how/when to do this.  The Policy and 
Partnerships Manager confirmed that the feasibility of when to do this was 
being considered. 
  
Members asked questions about the data provided and how the delivery 
plan would be reported going forwards.  The Policy and Partnerships 
Manager advised that the data had been supplied by the Climate Advisor, 
a new role to help with Climate Change policy, and it was planned that the 
next report would go to Cabinet in February 2023. 
  
A member asked for clarification of how vehicle telemetry, as highlighted 
in the travel theme, would deliver any changes.  The Deputy Leader of the 
Council stated that telemetry would reduce unnecessary travel by 
ensuring fleet vehicles attend the jobs required in the most efficient 
order/route. 
  
The Chair thanked the Deputy Leader of the Council and the Policy and 
Partnerships Manager for attending. 
  
The Chair then advised that a separate virtual scrutiny session was 
planned for 5th December to review the six themes in working groups and 
collate ideas and comments prior to the budget meeting on 8th 
December.  The Chair also requested that if any members had further 
questions that they email these directly to Amanda Clayton, Democratic 
Services ahead of 5th December so responses can be shared in the 
session. 
  
  
RESOLVED –  
  

1.   That the update be noted. 
  

2.   That a virtual scrutiny working group will take place on Monday 5th 
December. 

  
  

34    RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
  



OPSF 17.11.22 
6 

 
 

That after consideration of an item containing exempt information the 
public be readmitted to the meeting. 
  
  

35    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan was reported for information. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
  
  

36    SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
The Monitoring Schedule was reported for information. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Monitoring Schedule be noted. 
  
  

37    WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM  
 
The Work Programme was reported. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Work Programme be noted. 
  
  

38    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 
An update was shared from Rachel Appleyard regarding the last East 
Midlands Scrutiny Network meeting on 30th September in the Rutland 
County Council offices. 
  
The theme was performance management and the key points included; 
  

        what performance management meant for councils/scrutiny 
        how information was presented 



OPSF 17.11.22 
7 

 
 

        innovative ways to display data 
        the need for an explanation from relevant officers/experts to 

provide a broader context to the information and aiding members’ 
understanding of the information being presented. 

  
It was noted that the LGA had a performance management guide for 
councillors which was available to download from their website.  
  
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/performance-management-guide-councillors  
  
The next meeting was planned for 2nd December at 10am and would be 
virtual on MS Teams. Ed Hammond from the Centre for Governance and 
Scrutiny would be attending to provide an update on their work. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the update be noted. 
  
  

39    MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum held on 8 
September, 2022 were presented. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chair. 
  
 
 
 

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/performance-management-guide-councillors

